

IOWA UTILITIES BOARD

---

IN RE:

SUMMIT CARBON SOLUTIONS, LLC

DOCKET NO. HLP-2021-0001

---

**OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE INITIAL BRIEF**

Lanny L. Zieman  
Consumer Advocate

John S. Long  
Attorney

1375 East Court Avenue  
Des Moines, IA 50319-0063  
Telephone: (515) 725-7200  
E-Mail: [IowaOCA@oca.iowa.gov](mailto:IowaOCA@oca.iowa.gov)

December 29, 2023

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. OVERVIEW .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
III. LEGAL STANDARDS .....	4
A. Public Convenience And Necessity .....	4
B. Route .....	6
C. Conditions .....	6
IV. DISCUSSION OF EVIDENCE .....	8
A. Public Convenience And Necessity .....	8
B. Route .....	11
V. RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONDITIONS.....	12
A. The Board Should Require Summit To File Proof Of All Necessary Regulatory Approvals, Including Approvals From North And South Dakota, Prior To Granting A Permit.....	12
B. The Board Should Require Summit To Obtain And File For Board Approval Liability Insurance Prior To Beginning Construction And To Maintain The Liability Insurance For As Long As The Pipeline Operates .....	13
C. The Board Should Establish A Test For Wet Conditions That Is Objective And Repeatable To Protect Soils During Construction .....	14
D. The Board Should Require Summit To Provide Landowners Of Eminent Domain Parcels The Last Best Offer Of Compensation, Indemnification, And A Process To Accommodate Landowner Preferences Regarding Depth, Tile Avoidance, Field Access And Other Matters .....	14

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
E. The Board Should Carefully Consider Landowner Testimony And Impose Appropriate Modifications Or Conditions.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Case Law and Administrative Decisions</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Application of National Freight Lines</i> , 241 Iowa 179, 40 N.W.2d 612 (1950).....	5
<i>Dakota Access, LLC</i> , Docket No. HLP-2014-0001 (IUB, Mar. 10, 2016).....	5, 6, 7, 13, 14, 15
<i>Puntenney v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 928 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2019).....	5
<i>In the Matter of the Application by SCS Carbon Transport, LLC for a Permit to Construct a Carbon Dioxide Pipeline, Order Granting Motion to Deny Application of SCS Carbon Transport LLC</i> , 2023 WL 6059815 (S.D.P.U.C.) .....	3
 <b><u>Statutory Law</u></b>	
Iowa Code Section 475A.2(2) (2023).....	2
Iowa Code chapter 479B (2023).....	2, 4, 7
Iowa Code Section 479B.1 (2023).....	2, 4, 6
Iowa Code Section 479B.5(1–9) (2023).....	6
Iowa Code Section 479B.5(6) (2023).....	6
Iowa Code Section 479B.5(8) (2023).....	6
Iowa Code Section 479B.9 (2023).....	4, 5, 6
 <b><u>Rules and Regulations</u></b>	
199 Iowa Administrative Code 9.1(2) .....	14
199 Iowa Administrative Code 9.5 .....	14
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations, Chapter 59, Regulated Industries, 6701 (September 2023).....	4, 5
